included gains related to the sale of businesses ($849 million) and a gain on sale of real estate ($52 million), which were partially offset by increases in environmental
liabilities ($134 million), restructuring actions ($41 million), and exit activities ($45 million). Net gains of $653 million were recorded for the first quarter of 2007, in addition
to net gains of $22 million in the second quarter of 2007, net gains of $26 million in the third quarter of 2007, and net losses of $20 million in the fourth quarter of 2007.

The reconciliation provided below, which has been revised from what was previously reported to reflect the segment realignment effective in the first quarter of 2010,
reconciles the non-GAAP operating income measure by business segment with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007. The business segment changes occurred between the Industrial and Transportation segment and the Safety, Security and Protection
Services segment.  There were no changes in total worldwide consolidated operating income compared to what was previously reported.

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2009

OPERATING INCOME BY Revised

Adjusted
BUSINESS SEGMENT Operating Special

Non-GAAP
(Millions) Income items

Oper. Income
Industrial and Transportation $ 1,259 $ 89 $ 1,348
Health Care 1,350 20 1,370
Consumer and Office 748 13 761
Display and Graphics 590 22 612
Safety, Security and Protection Services 724 1 725
Electro and Communications 322 11 333
Corporate and Unallocated (100) 38 (62 )
Elimination of Dual Credit (79) — (79 )
Total Operating Income $ 4,814 $ 194 $ 5,008

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2008

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2007

OPERATING INCOME BY Revised

Adjusted Revised

Adjusted
BUSINESS SEGMENT Operating Special Non-GAAP Operating Special Non-GAAP
(Millions) Income items Oper. Income Income Items Oper. Income
Industrial and Transportation $ 1,568 $ 66 $ 1,634 $ 1,590 $ 9 $ 1,599
Health Care 1,175 60 1,235 1,884 (791) 1,093
Consumer and Office 683 18 701 710 — 710
Display and Graphics 583 42 625 1,166 (51) 1,115
Safety, Security and Protection Services 689 38 727 573 29 602
Electro and Communications 540 7 547 501 41 542
Corporate and Unallocated 59 38 97 (144)  82 (62)
Elimination of Dual Credit (79) — (79) (87) — (87)
Total Operating Income $ 5,218 $ 269 $ 5,487 $ 6,193 $ (681) $ 5,512